offering 77 (seventy-seven) Undergraduate 
Courses, 35 (thirty-five) Masters and 12 
(twelve) Doctorates. It also offers teaching 
in Basic Education (child, secondary and 
technical) as stated in the PDI (UFCG, 
2020). The teaching staff in 2020 had 1532 
(one thousand five hundred and thirty-two) 
effective teachers. Of these 1015 (one thousand 
and fifteen) are Doctors, 353 (three hundred 
and fifty-three) are Masters, 97 (ninety-seven) 
are Specialists. Considered a well-qualified 
teaching staff, with 66% Doctors and 23% 
Masters, in a total of 89% formed of Doctors 
and Masters (UFCG, 2020).

The Technical-Administrative staff, formed 
by 1435 (one thousand, four hundred and 
thirty-five) employees, distributed as follows: 
692 (six hundred and ninety-two) working in 
the Centers, 393 (three hundred and ninety-

three) in University Hospitals, 350 (three 
hundred and fifty) in the Rectory and other 
sectors (UFCG, 2020).

The student body is made up of 19,101 
(nineteen thousand one hundred and one) 
students, of which 16,611 (sixteen thousand six 
hundred and eleven) undergraduate students 
and 2490 (two thousand four hundred and 
ninety) graduate students, distributed across 
the 7 (seven) campuses of the Institution 
(UFCG, 2020).

IMPLEMENTATION OF ELECTRONIC 
INFORMATION SYSTEM (SEI) IN 
UNIVERSIDADE FEDERAL DE 
CAMPINA GRANDE - UFCG   
Among the Federal Institutions of Higher

[...]

also carried out to achieve the expected 
objectives with the adoption of the SEI by the 
UFCG. 

In the case of the UFCG, according to 
the SEI/UFCG Newsletter (2018), the total 
number of documents that were generated or 
inserted in the SEI, in 2018, was approximately 
166,000 (one hundred and sixty-six thousand), 
a very considerable taking into account only a 
period of 2 years of its implementation in the 
Institution, a fact that corroborates the results 
observed by (FULTON et al. 2018) that deals 
with the paradigm shift.

Fulton et al. (2018) when studying the

[...]

of the units within the System, aimed at 
optimizing work logistics and efficiency in 
UFCG management actions.

UNITS AND INTERNAL AND 
EXTERNAL USERS REGISTERED 
WITH SEI/UFCG
According to the Bulletin/SEI (UFCG, 

2018b) the SEI-UFCG already had a number 
of 533 (five hundred and thirty-three) 
registered units and had 10,700 (ten thousand 
and seven hundred) registered users, of 
which 5,342 (five thousand three hundred 
and forty-two) users internal to the system 
via PSI - (SEI-UFCG Authentication Server) 
and 5,358 (five thousand three hundred and 
fifty-eight) external users. In the year 2020, 
according to the SEI Report (2020), the SEI-
UFCG had a total of 735 (seven hundred 
and thirty-five) registered units and a total 
of 30,549 (thirty thousand five hundred and 
forty-nine) registered users, of which 7,072 

(seven thousand, seventy-two) internal and 
23,477 (twenty-three thousand, four hundred 
and seventy-seven) external. 

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
According to the SEI/UFCG/2020 Report 

(UFCG, 2020) since the implementation of 
the SEI, 387 (three hundred and eighty-seven) 
types of processes have been registered in the 
UFCG. With 148 types demanded by external 
users, through the SEI/UFCG Electronic 
Petition Module and 239 demanded by 
internal users.

SEI/UFCG has 735 (seven hundred and 
thirty-five) registered units and about 30,549 
(thirty thousand five hundred and forty-
nine) registered users, of which 7,072 (seven 
thousand and seventy-two) are internal users 
and linked to the PSI system - (SEI/UFCG 
Authentication Server) and 23,477 (twenty-
three thousand, four hundred and seventy-
seven) registered external users (UFCG, 
2020).

According to the SEI/UFCG/2020 Report 
(UFCG, 2020), the number of electronic 
processes generated in the SEI, in 2018, was 
19,501 (nineteen thousand five hundred and 
one). That in relation to the year 2017, there 
was an increase in the generation of processes 
in the SEI-UFCG superior to 500%, being 
considered an exponential increase. Number 
of processes generated by the SEI, in the period 
from 2017 to 2020, are shown in Graph 1.

Analyzing the data presented in Graph 1, 
there is an increase in the number of high 
processes between the years 2017 to 2019, 
in the order of 953% (nine hundred and 
fifty-three percent). A very considerable 
increase that occurred gradually with the 
implementation of the system in 2017 until 
the year 2019. It must be noted that the data 
for the year 2020, as they were not complete, 
were not considered for the calculation of the